

NO. 47438-7

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 DEC 15 PM 10:59
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HAELI HAMRICK, et. al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER J. HELMBERGER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 23041
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 593-5243
OID No. 91105

GREGORY G. SILVEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 34117
PO Box 40126
Tumwater, WA 98501
OID No. 910023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED3

 A. Did the trial court properly grant the State’s CR 50 motion and dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims arising from the pre-adoption period, where there were neither allegations nor evidence of abuse or neglect that could have triggered a duty on DSHS to investigate?3

 B. Was the special verdict form proper where it addressed the liability issues remaining in the case following the trial court’s CR 50 ruling and where inclusion of a question segregating damages caused by intentional conduct, even if erroneous, did not prejudice the Hamricks given that the jury never reached any question beyond answering the State was not negligent?3

 C. Did the trial court act within its discretion when it excluded Plaintiffs’ late-disclosed witnesses, where the witnesses would have testified about the 2009 CPS referral that the trial court dismissed on CR 50 because it was a “third-party” referral that DSHS had no statutory mandate to investigate and therefore did not provide a basis of liability?3

 D. Should a new trial be granted on the basis of cumulative error where Plaintiffs do not articulate which errors accumulated to cause an unfair trial?.....3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. Beginning in 1998, The Plaintiffs Were Fostered in the Hamrick Home Where They Consistently Indicated They Were Happy and Wanted To Be Adopted By The Hamricks4

 1. Fosterage and Adoption of Kaeli, Staci, and Haeli (1998-2000)4

2.	Fosterage and Adoption of Kayci and Jessica (2000-2003).....	9
B.	Between 2008 and 2010, DSHS Received Three CPS Referrals Regarding the Hamricks, Which It Investigated or Referred to Law Enforcement, as Warranted	11
1.	Facts Pertinent To The 2008 CPS Referral	12
2.	Facts Pertinent To The 2009 CPS Referral	12
3.	Facts Pertinent To The 2010 CPS Referral	13
IV.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
V.	ARGUMENT	19
A.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Defendants’ CR 50 Motion To Dismiss All Pre-Adoption Claims Because There Were Neither Disclosures Nor Evidence Of Abuse	19
1.	Under Washington law, a claim for negligent investigation is a narrow, statutory cause of action based on RCW 26.44.050.....	21
2.	As the trial court properly determined, Plaintiffs failed to establish that any duty to investigate was triggered during the pre-adoption period.....	24
3.	Plaintiffs’ theory of liability based on a “special relationship” between social worker and child is contrary to Washington law.....	26
a.	The foster care statutes do not create a custodial relationship.....	27
b.	There was no evidence of abuse or neglect.....	29
c.	Plaintiffs’ other miscellaneous arguments do not warrant a new trial.....	36

B.	The Verdict Form Properly Addressed the Issues That Went to The Jury And The Instructions and Verdict Form Regarding <i>Tegman</i> Were Appropriate	37
C.	The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Excluding Two Witnesses Who Would Have Testified About The 2009 CPS Referral, Which Was Not A Basis Of Liability	45
D.	Plaintiffs Fail To Argue or Demonstrate Cumulative Prejudice	47
VI.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aba Sheikh v. State</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Blackwell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 372, 127 P.3d 752 (2006).....	21, 23
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.2d 851 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 494, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	46
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001).....	passim
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265, 22 P.3d 791 (2000).....	38
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	20
<i>Davidson v. Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986).....	34
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Estate of Borden v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 93 P.3d 936 (2004).....	34
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....	20
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1, 49 (U.S. App. D.C. 1984).....	48

<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 252-53, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	33, 34
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	20
<i>Jane Doe v. Corporation of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day-Saints, Inc.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 407, 167 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	43
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 337, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Lirville v. State</i> , 137 Wn. App. 201, 151 P.3d 1073 (2007).....	24
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 595, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).	21, 22, 23
<i>Nelson v. Mueller</i> , 85 Wn.2d 234, 533 P.2d 383 (1975).....	38, 39
<i>Pettis v. State</i> , 98 Wn. App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999).....	21
<i>Pierce v. Yakima County</i> , 161 Wn. App. 791, 801, 251 P.3d 270 (2014).....	34
<i>Ridge v. Kladnick</i> , 42 Wn. App. 785, 713 P.2d 1131 (1986).....	40
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	23
<i>Rollins v. King County Metro Transit</i> , 148 Wn. App. 370, 199 P.3d 499 (2009).....	41, 42
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	27

<i>Tegman v. Accident and Medical Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	passim
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	29
<i>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378, 380 (2005).....	38
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	21, 22

Statutes

RCW 13.34.130(1)(b)(ii).....	28
RCW 26.44.010.....	22
RCW 26.44.030(10).....	22
RCW 26.44.030(11).....	22
RCW 26.44.030(14).....	22
RCW 26.44.030(4).....	22
RCW 26.44.050	21, 22, 23, 24
RCW 74.13.031(3).....	22
RCW 74.13.250	23
RCW 74.13.280	23
RCW 74.13.330	29
RCW 74.14A.050.....	23
RCW 74.15	28
WAC 388-73-014(5).....	29

WAC 388-73-312..... 29

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965)..... 26

Rules

CR 50 passim

CR 50(a) 19, 37
